
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 710
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2016


MINORITY STATUS TO EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

710. SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of educational institutions granted minority status during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;
(b) the number of applications pending in this regard, State-wise; and
(c) the details of financial allocation made for such institutions during the said period?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY)


(a): The details of State-wise and year-wise Minority Status Certificates issued by the National

Commission for Minority Educational Institutions, New Delhi, is given at Annexure-A.

(b): As on 31.8.2016, a total of 1799 applications received from various Institutions in the country seeking Minority Status Certificate from the National Commission for Minority Educational

Institutions, New Delhi, are pending. Information regarding pending applications, State-wise is

being obtained.

(c): The Ministry of HRD is implementing two Schemes for the Minority community viz. the

Scheme of Providing Quality Education in Madarsas (SPQEM) and Scheme for Infrastructure

Development of Private Aided / Unaided Minority Institutes (Elementary / Secondary / Senior

Secondary Schools) (IDMI). The details of the State-wise financial allocation made under SPQEM and IDMI during each of the last three years and the current year, are given at Annexure-B and

Annexure-C respectively.


*********


Annexure-A


Annexure referred in Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.710 for answer on 21.11.2016 regarding Minority Status to Educational Institutions.


STATE-WISE AND YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF MINORITY STATUS CERTIFICATES ISSUED
AS ON  30.09.2016

  State YEAR WISE BREAK UP Total
No. of
MSC

issued
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

1 Andaman - 3 2 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 8

2 Andhra
Pradesh

4 9 24 6 30 2 17 35 71 113 75 17 403

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

- - 2 - 6 - - 12 1 - 1 - 22

4 Assam - 2 - 17 2 13 111 32 16 9 7 3 212
5 Bihar 1 2 20 17 3 3 27 6 15 10 12 13 129

6 Chandigarh - 2 3 1 1 1 3 1 4 2 - 2 20

7 Chhattisgarh - 1 4 5 7 55 91 3 24 28 10 2 230

8 D&N Haveli - 2 2 - - - - - - - - - 4
9 Daman - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1
10 Delhi 2 36 8 15 10 14 33 37 28 27 12 19 241
11 Goa - 9 31 28 81 4 3 3 - 2 - 3 164
12 Gujarat - 3 3 5 8 5 5 - 2 4 7 12 54

13 Haryana - 20 12 3 4 - 24 23 27 13 16 17 159
14 Himachal

Pradesh
- 9 3 4 - 1 3 3 - - 1 2 26

15 Jharkhand - 2 15 15 3 1 4 15 21 11 6 9 102
16 Karnataka - 4 26 15 11 9 12 43 105 186 156 63 630
17 Kerala - 9 78 97 524 822 852 844 492 453 263 108 4542
18 Lakshadwee

p
- - - - - - - - - - - - 0

19 Madhya
Pradesh

- 15 19 12 23 23 58 73 64 62 49 33 431

20 Maharashtra 11 22 28 21 7 3 2 17 37 21 4 2 175
21 Manipur - 1 - 1 - - 32 - 1 - - 1 36
22 Meghalaya - 1 4 - - 1 - - - - - 1 7
23 Mizoram - - - - - - - - - - - - 0
24 Nagaland - - - - - - - - - - - - 0
25 Orissa - 14 16 23 6 12 6 2 4 4 1 21 109
26 Pondicherry - 2 13 - 3 - - 1 1 - 1 - 21

27 Punjab - 11 39 4 - 9 5 7 13 14 14 3 119
28 Rajasthan - 2 22 37 20 4 2 - 4 8 1 2 102
29 Sikkim - 3 13 - 1 - - - 1 - - - 18
30 Tamil Nadu 1 9 19 13 14 16 12 23 66 88 200 130 591
31 Telangana - - - - - - - - - 8 60 51 119
32 Tripura - - - 1 6 - - 4 - 2 - - 13
33 Uttar

Pradesh
1 107 99 48 59 114 253 693 592 435 183 286 2870

34 Uttarakhand - 36 17 6 4 3 11 4 6 8 10 6 111

35 West Bengal 1 85 215 113 15 7 89 85 74 7 5 - 696

  Total 21 422 737 507 848 1122 1656 1966 1670 1515 1095 806 12365


Annexure‐B
Annexure referred in Part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.710 for answer on 21.11.2016 regarding Minority Status to Educational Institutions.


Statement showing Fianancial Allotments under SPQEM State‐wise for last three years
(Rs.	In	Lacs)

S.No	 Name	of	State	/	UT	 2013‐14   2014‐15	 2015‐16		 2016‐17	(till	1‐11‐
2016)

		 		 No.	of
Madarsas Amount No. of

Madarasa Amount No. of
Madarasa Amount No. of

Madarasa	 Amount

1	 Andhra	Pradesh	 40	 48.96
2	 Assam
3	 Bihar	 		 		 80	 19.79	 1127	 1543.36	 194	 240.95
4	 Chandigarh
5	 Chhattisgarh	 308	 529.33 268 364.11
6	 Haryana	 7	 18.36
7	 J&K
8	 Jharkhand	 		 		 		 		 110	 204.48
9	 Karnataka	 		 		 45	 81.41
10	 Kerala	 1462	 7117.88
11	 Madhya	Pradesh	 1743	 1912.02	 1817	 1322.67	 3288	 2532.87
12	 Maharashtra	 98	 210.7
13	 Rajasthan	 209	 335.21
14	 Tripura	 129	 288.72	 129	 145.36	 258	 305.27
15	 Uttar	Pradesh	 10704	 7351.49	 9217	 8585.79	 14974	 23101.32	 6062	 8089.05

16	 Uttarakhand	 159	 460.71	 194	 324.27	 481	 892.49
17 Uttar Pradesh (NIOS)
18	 West	Bengal	 Nil	 Nil	 172	 303.61	 221	 461.38

19	 Chhattisgarh(for	develop
ment of madarsa board) 5.00

20	 NIOS	 		 		 		 		 		 39.13
21	 EdCil	 		 		 		 		 		 1.33
		 Total	 14859	 18273.38	 11654	 10782.9 20727	 29450.74	 6256	 8330.00


																																																																																																																																																																																																													Annexure‐C

Annexure referred in Part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.710 for answer on 21.11.2016 regarding Minority Status to Educational Institutions.
Financial Allotment under IDMI (Rs. in Lakh) statewise frome last three years


S.No.	 States	 2013‐14		 2014‐15	 2015‐16		 2016‐17	(till	17.11.2016)

		 		 No.	of
Institutes Amount No. of

Institutes Amount No. of Institutes Amount No. of

Institutes	 Amount

1	 Gujarat	 21	 302.34

2	 Haryana	 		 		 6  17.68

3	 Jammu	&	Kashmir

4	 Karnataka	 13	 78.33 20  291.51

5	 Kerala	 29	 56.21       6 56.06

6	 Madhya	Pradesh	 2	 50.54 4  32.11

7	 Maharashtra	 61	 605.27 60  572.34

8	 Rajasthan	 5	 92.46

9	 Uttarakhand	 48	 494.16 3  15.02

10	 Sikkim	 21	 343.44       4 39.58

11	 Mizoram	 26	 468.48 31  205.84  1 4.875

12	 Assam

13	 Tamil	Nadu	 		 		 1  4.88

13	 Uttar	Pradesh	 3	 7.76 1  5.33  1 5.33 1  20.6

14	 Manipur	 		 	 		 		 1 25.00

		 Total	 208	 2196.65 126	 1144.71	 13 130.85 1	 20.6

